

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LAWRENCE HOGAN, in his capacity
as GOVERNOR OF MARYLAND, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:16-cv-03311-ELH

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Thad A. Davis
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105

Brian A. Rosenthal (admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193

Amina Mousa (*Pro Hac Vice* Pending)
3161 Michelson Drive
Irvine, CA 92612

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Everytown for Gun Safety*

December 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Under Heller And Fourth Circuit Precedent, Laws Based In A Longstanding Regulatory Tradition Are Constitutional	3
II. Permits To Purchase, Training Requirements, And Fees Are Presumptively Lawful, Longstanding Regulations Outside The Scope Of The Second Amendment.....	4
A. Permits To Purchase And Background Checks Are Consistent With More Than A Century Of Legal Tradition.	5
B. At The Time Of The Second Amendment’s Ratification, Nearly All States Required Firearms Training.....	10
C. Firearm License Fees Are Longstanding Regulations Outside The Scope Of The Second Amendment.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. N.J.</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 15
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	7
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 18-1272, 2020 WL 3146683 (U.S. June 15, 2020)	3
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903).....	7
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Firearms & Explosives</i> , No. 19-2250 (4th Cir.)	1
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	3
<i>Kuck v. Danaher</i> , 600 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Libertarian Pty. of Erie Cty. v. Cuomo</i> , No. 18-0386 (2d Cir.).....	1
<i>Malpasso v. Pallozzi</i> , No. 1:18-cv-01064-MJG (D. Md. June 15, 2018)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Malpasso v. Pallozzi</i> , No. 18-2377 (4th Cir.)	1
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	5
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018) (Bybee, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 18-843 (U.S. June 15, 2020).....	6
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	1
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	4, 10
Statutes	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 611	9
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6111(b)(3).....	15
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6111.2	15
26 U.S.C. § 4181	15
1936 Ala. Laws 82	9
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, § 4001	14
Cal. Penal Code §§ 28100–28490.....	9
Cal. Penal Code § 28230.....	14
Cal. Penal Code § 31650.....	14
Cal. Stat. 339.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-112	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-33.5-424(3.5).....	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-17a(b)	14
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 29-33(c), 29-36l(f), 29-37a(e)-(j)	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-36h.....	14
1923 Conn. Pub. Acts 252	9
D.C. Code Ann. §§ 7-2502.01–7-2502.04	9
Del. Code tit. 11, § 1448B, tit. 24, § 904A	9
Fla. Stat. § 790.065(1)(a)	14
1866 Ga. Laws 27-28, §§ 3–4.....	13
Georgia, Penal Code, Art. 3 § 348 (1914)	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 134-2, 134-13.....	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-3(b)	14
1933 Haw. Sess. Laws 39, § 8	14
Ill. Code § 74-668	15
Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-3(k).....	9
Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/1–65/15a.....	9
Ill. Comp. Stat. 65/5(a)	14
1925 Ind. Acts 207	9
Iowa Code § 724.17	9
1793 Mass. Acts 172.....	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §§ 121, 129B, 129C, 131, 131A, 131E	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 129B(9A).....	14
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 10-221(b)(7)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(f).....	9
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(g).....	14
Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 28.422, 28.422a.....	9
1925 Mich. Pub. Acts 313.....	9
1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 372.....	8
Militia Act of 1792 § 1.....	11
1921 Mo. Laws.....	7
1921 Mo. Laws 691, § 2.....	13
1918 Mont. Laws 2.....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 14-402–14-404.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-404(e).....	14, 15
1856 N.C. Sess. Laws 34, § 23, pt. 4.....	13
1919 N.C. Sess. Laws 197.....	8
1919 N.C. Sess. Laws 397, § 3.....	7
1919 N.C. Sess. Laws 397, § 6.....	13
1923 N.D. Laws 266.....	9
1923 N.H. Laws 118.....	9
1927 N.J. Laws 746.....	7
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3.....	9
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3(f).....	14
N.M Stat. Ann. § 30-7-7.1.....	9
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 898.....	9
1913 N.Y. Laws 1627, § 1897.....	6
1931 N.Y. Laws 792.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(14).....	14
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 69-2404, 69-2407, 69-2409	9
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2404.....	14, 15
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 202.2547–202.254	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.2547(7).....	14
1913 Or. Laws 497.....	7
1925 Or. Laws 260.....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 166.414.....	14
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 166.435, 166.436.....	9
1931 Pa. Laws 158.....	9
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 11-47-35–11-47-35.2.....	9
1935 S.D. Sess. Laws 208.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 38-6-109, 19-17-1316(e).....	15
Tenn. Code § 70-3-101 (2016).....	15
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-526(12).....	15
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.2:2	9
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.2:2(J).....	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4019.....	9
1925 W. Va. Acts 25-30, ch. 3, § 7.....	14
Wa. Mun. Code, ch. 5.50.030.....	15
1935 Wash. Sess. Laws 172.....	9
Wis. Stat. § 175.35(2i).....	15
Other Authorities	
A. Hutchinson, <i>Code of Mississippi</i> 182 (1798-1848).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Baron von Steuben’s <i>Regulations for the Order and Discipline of the Troops of the United States (1779)</i>	12
Brian M. Shay, <i>After 230 years, the ‘Blue Book’ still guides NCOs, U.S. Army (Nov. 2, 2009)</i>	12
Giffords Law Center, <u>Licensing</u> (last visited Nov. 18, 2020), http://lawcenter.giffords.org/gun-laws/policy-areas/gun-owner-responsibilities/licensing	13
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Injury Prevention and Control, https://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/mortrate.html (calculator showing 188,017 total firearm fatalities from 2014–2018, for an annual average of 37,603)	2
J. Blocher & D.A.H. Miller, <i>The Positive Second Amendment</i> 136 (2018).....	4
N.Y. Police Dep’t License Div., https://licensing.nypdonline.org/new-app-instruction/ (last visited Nov. 13, 2020).....	15
Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, <i>The Separation and Overlap of War and Military Powers</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 299, 332 (2008).....	12
Constitutional Provisions	
Second Amendment	1, 3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 16.....	11
